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MATTHEW R. WALSH 

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333 

SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387 

(661) 644-0012 

Plaintiff In Pro Per, 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

MATTHEW R. WALSH 

 

Plaintiff In Pro Per, 

vs. 

ROKOKO ELECTRONICS 

(AND DOES 1 THROUGH 50, 

INCLUSIVE) 

 

Defendant 

Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO 

 

[Assigned to Hon. Otis D. Wright, II, 

Courtroom 5D; Hon. Rozella A. Oliver, 

Courtroom 590]   

 

Hearing date: November 24, 2025  

Hearing time: 1:30PM 

 
DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. 

WALSH ISO PLAINTIFF’S 
MOTION FOR 

RECONSIDERATION re: Failure to 

Meet and Confer Declaration  

(L.R. 37-2.4(a), L.R. 37-2.4(b) and 

L.R. 37-2.2) 

 

 

 

DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH ISO  

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION  
re: Failure to Meet and Confer Declaration  

(L.R. 37-2.4(a), L.R. 37-2.4(b) and L.R. 37-2.2) 
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I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare as follows: 

I am the Plaintiff in this action. I have personal knowledge of the facts set 

forth herein and, if called as a witness, could and would testify competently 

thereto.  

Since early discovery opened on September 9, 2025 (Docket #71), Plaintiff 

has been unable to secure any discovery due to Defendant’s stonewalling and ex-

parte interference. Defendant has failed to respond to any discovery requests and 

refused to participate in a Rule 26(f) conference, canceling the scheduled 

September 30, 2025 meeting and stating they will no longer meet and confer. 

On October 10, 2025, Plaintiff filed his motion to compel, but the Court sua 

sponte struck it for failing to meet and confer. This was due to Defendant’s 

obstruction, not Plaintiff’s failure. The motion utilized an exception and included a 

declaration of failure to meet and confer, but the Court struck it anyways, possibly 

in error. 

On October 17, 2025, the Court ordered Defendant to participate in the 26(f) 

conference. Ten days later, this still has not occurred, violating the Court’s 

scheduling order deadline, Local Rule 37-1 and common findings that meet and 

confers must occur within 10 days of notification. This makes Plaintiff’s motion 

and the Motion to Compel entirely proper under L.R. 37-2.4(b). 

Case 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO     Document 85-2     Filed 10/27/25     Page 2 of 3   Page ID
#:2565



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

PAGE 3 

Despite numerous requests, Defendant remains unavailable for meet and 

confer within deadlines set forth by the Court. Plaintiff submits this declaration 

under the exceptions in L.R. 37-2.4(a), (b), and 37-2.2 and respectfully requests the 

Court to hear this motion. 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America 

that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 

Executed on October, 27 2025, in Santa Clarita, California.

 
Matthew R. Walsh 

Plaintiff in pro per 
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